TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as agent		02/29/2012	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LATROBE STEEL COMPANY (n/k/a Latrobe Specialty Metals Company)		
Street Address:	2626 Ligonier Street		
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 31		
City:	Latrobe		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15650		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0417324	G.S.N.
Registration Number:	0417918	STAMINAL
Registration Number:	0419971	L.P.D.
Registration Number:	0428968	LESCO
Registration Number:	0560070	VDC
Registration Number:	0603509	XL
Registration Number:	0722498	BR-4
Registration Number:	0774374	L
Registration Number:	0774843	THERM-I-VAC
Registration Number:	1000945	BG42
Registration Number:	3117527	VERTEX
Registration Number:	2336119	GRAPH-AIR
Registration Number:	2336118	GRAPH-MO
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0903

TRADEMARK

Registration Number: 2704287 A-21 **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** (412)281-0717 Fax Number: Phone: 412-454-5000 Email: docketingpgh@pepperlaw.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP Address Line 1: 500 Grant Street Address Line 2: 50th Floor Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:
 37384.20

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Jody L. Burtner

 Signature:
 /Jody L. Burtner/

 Date:
 02/29/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=projecthawktrademarkreleasebnymellon#page1.tif source=projecthawktrademarkreleasebnymellon#page2.tif source=projecthawktrademarkreleasebnymellon#page3.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of February 29, 2012, is made by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, Latrobe Steel Company (n/k/a Latrobe Specialty Metals Company), a Pennsylvania corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010.

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Agent were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows: on August 2, 2010 at Reel 004252 and Frame 0205; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Agent in the following: a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: i) all of Debtor's trademarks, tradenames, and service marks and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, designs and applications described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any of the foregoing and all reissues, extensions, continuation and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks"); and ii) all prints and labels on which such trademarks, tradenames, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks; c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto; d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,

as Agent

By:

Name

MELINDA VÅLENTINE VICE PRESIDENT

Schedule A

Trademarks

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
G.S.N. (Stylized)	71/482106	04/13/45	417324	10/23/45
STAMINAL	71/483227	05/11/45	417918	11/20/45
L.P.D.	71/474697	09/28/44	419971	03/19/46
LESCO	71/470616	05/25/44	428968	04/15/47
VDC (Block				
letters)	71/573781	02/12/49	560070	06/17/52
XL (Block Letters)	71/669893	07/13/54	603509	03/22/55
BR-4 (Stylized)	72/100268	07/05/60	722498	10/10/61
L in Diamond in				
Square	72/143745	05/03/62	774374	08/04/64
THERM-I-VAC				
(Stylized)	72/182191	12/02/63	774843	08/11/64
BG42	73/026131	07/05/74	1000945	01/07/75
VERTEX	76/492429	02/25/03	3117527	07/18/06
GRAPH-AIR	75/726575	06/10/99	2336119	03/28/00
GRAPH-MO	75/726573	06/10/99	2336118	03/28/00
A-21	76/403107	05/01/02	2704287	04/08/03

RECORDED: 02/29/2012